In connection with the increase in the share capital effected by this resolution, the General Meeting resolves to amend the 

Company's Articles of Association as follows: 

§ 6(1) of the Company's Articles of Association shall be replaced with the following new wording: 

"1. The share capital of the Company shall be not less than PLN 555,339.80 (five hundred and fifty-five thousand, three 

hundred and thirty-nine zlotys 80/100), but not more than PLN 635,339.70 (six hundred thirty-five thousand three 

hundred thirty-nine zlotys 70/100), and is divided into no less than 5,553,398 (five million five hundred fifty-three 

thousand three hundred ninety-eight), but no more than 6,353,397 (six million three hundred fifty-three thousand three 

hundred ninety-seven) ordinary shares with a par value of PLN 0.10 (ten groszy) each, including: 

1)  799,750 (seven hundred ninety-nine thousand seven hundred fifty) registered preferred shares of series A; 

2) 1,757,075 (one million seven hundred fifty-seven thousand seventy-five) ordinary bearer shares of  

series B; 

3) 82,449 (eighty-two thousand four hundred forty-nine) ordinary bearer shares of series C; 

4) 97,051 (ninety-seven thousand fifty-one) ordinary bearer shares of series D; 

5) 347,643 (three hundred forty-seven thousand six hundred forty-three) registered preferred shares of  

series E;  

6) 26,925 (twenty-six thousand nine hundred twenty-five) ordinary bearer shares of series F; 

7) 871,500 (eight hundred seventy-one thousand five hundred) ordinary bearer shares of series G; 

8) 52,354 (fifty-two thousand three hundred fifty-four) ordinary bearer shares of series H; 

9) 9,082 (nine thousand eighty-two) ordinary bearer shares of series I;  

10) 84,143 (eighty-four thousand one hundred forty-three) ordinary bearer shares of series J; 

11) 30,738 (thirty thousand seven hundred and thirty-eight) ordinary bearer shares of series K; 

12) 9,420 (nine thousand four hundred twenty) ordinary bearer shares of series L; 

13) 41,019 (forty-one thousand nineteen) ordinary bearer shares of series M; 

14)  11,292 (eleven thousand two hundred ninety-two) ordinary bearer shares of series N; 

15  25,271 (twenty-five thousand two hundred seventy-one) ordinary bearer shares of series O; 

16 400,000 (four hundred thousand) ordinary bearer shares of series P; 

17)  17,134 (seventeen thousand one hundred thirty-four) ordinary bearer shares of series R; 

18) 10,258 (ten thousand two hundred fifty-eight) ordinary bearer shares of series S; 

19)  822,467 (eight hundred twenty-two thousand four hundred sixty-seven) ordinary bearer shares of series T; 

20 33,138 (thirty-three thousand one hundred thirty-eight) ordinary bearer shares of series U; 

21) 24,688 (twenty-four thousand six hundred and eighty-eight) ordinary bearer shares of series W; 

22) not less than 1 (one) and not more than 800,000 (eight hundred thousand) ordinary bearer shares of  

series Y. 

2. The content of § 6(1) of the Company's Articles of Association (specifying the amount of the Company's share capital)